The Group may, therefore, be required to reassess the duration of certain leases. No significant impacts are however expected.

Variable lease payments or lease-related services are not included when calculating the value of the right-of-use asset and lease liabilities.
They are recognised as an expense when they are incurred (see Note D.3. “Operating income”).

The incremental borrowing rate used to calculate the lease liabilities is based on the weighted average duration of payments, the country
risk and the risk specific to the Group.

Deferred tax on the difference between the right-of-use asset and the debt liabilities has been recognised in accordance with IFRS 16.

22 ASF Group_2019 Annual financial report

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2019

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The impacts of the first-time application of IFRS 16 as of 1 January 2019 on the Group’s opening balance sheet are detailed below:

Consolidated balance sheet at 1 January 2019

Assets

(in € millions) 31/12/2018 as reported IFRS 16 impact 01/01/2019 restated

Non-current assets
Concession intangible assets 11,208.8 11,208.8

Other intangible fixed assets 35.2 35.2

Property, plant and equipment 487.5 8.8 496.3

Investments in companies accounted for under the equity method 14.2 14.2

Other non-current financial assets 16.0 16.0

Non-current derivative financial instruments - assets 367.3 367.3

Total non-current assets 12,129.0 8.8 12,137.8
Current assets
Inventories and work in progress 4.7 4.7

Trade and other receivables 301.1 301.1

Other current operating assets 163.9 (0.1) 163.8

Other current non-operating assets 31.1 31.1

Current tax assets 29.0 29.0

Current derivative financial instruments - assets 129.2 129.2

Cash and cash equivalents 354.4 354.4

Total current assets 1,013.4 (0.1) 1,013.3

Total assets 13,142.4 8.7 13,151.1

Liabilities

(in € millions) 31/12/2018 as reported IFRS 16 impact 01/01/2019 restated

Equity
Share capital 29.3 29.3

Consolidated reserves (119.8) (119.8)

Net income attributable to owners of the parent 1,134.1 1,134.1

Amounts recognised directly in equity (61.7) (61.7)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 981.9 0.0 981.9
Non-controlling interests 2.9 2.9

Total equity 984.8 0.0 984.8
Non-current liabilities
Non-current provisions 0.5 0.5

Provisions for employee benefits 104.2 104.2

Bonds 8,613.0 8,613.0

Other loans and borrowings 612.1 612.1

Non-current derivative financial instruments – liabilities 70.9 70.9

Non-current lease liabilities  5.5 5.5

Other non-current liabilities 30.7 30.7

Deferred tax liabilities 73.6 73.6

Total non-current liabilities 9,505.0 5.5 9,510.5
Current liabilities
Current provisions 451.0 451.0

Trade payables 107.3 (0.1) 107.2

Other current operating liabilities 412.8 412.8

Other current non-operating liabilities 189.1 189.1

Current tax liabilities 6.7 6.7

Current lease liabilities  3.3 3.3

Current derivative financial instruments – liabilities 8.2 8.2

Current financial debts 1,477.5 1,477.5

Total current liabilities 2,652.6 3.2 2,655.8

Total equity and liabilities 13,142.4 8.7 13,151.1

The first-time application of IFRS 16 had no impact on the Group’s opening equity.

23ASF Group_2019 Annual financial report

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2019

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Reconciliation between the off-balance sheet lease commitments and the IFRS 16 lease liability

(in € millions)

Off-balance sheet lease commitments at 31 December 2018 10.4
Average marginal borrowing rate 3.0%

Discounted off-balance sheet commitments at 1 January 2019 I 10.1
Commitments relating to short-term agreements (1.1)

Commitments relating to low-value asset agreements (0.3)

[…]

• the cash flows connected with net floating-rate financial debt;

• fixed-rate financial instruments, recognised in the balance sheet at the fair value through profit or loss;

• derivative financial instruments that are not designated as hedges. These mainly comprise net call option positions for which the
maximum loss over the life of the transaction does not exceed the premium paid.

45ASF Group_2019 Annual financial report

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2019

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

However, fluctuations in the value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges are recognised directly in equity and have no effect on
profit or loss (for the effective portion).

The analysis below has been prepared assuming that the amount of financial debt and derivatives at 31 December 2019 remains constant
over one year. The consequence of a variation in interest rates of 25 basis points at the balance sheet date would be an increase or decrease
of equity and pre-tax income for the amounts shown below. For the purpose of this analysis, the other variables are assumed to remain
constant.

(in € millions)

31/12/2019

Impact of sensitivity calculation

Profit or loss Equity

+25 bps -25 bps +25 bps -25 bps

Floating-rate debt after hedging (accounting basis) (10.9) 10.9

Floating-rate assets after hedging (accounting basis) 1.6 (1.6)

Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges 6.9 (6.9)

Total (9.3) 9.3 6.9 (6.9)

20.1.2. Description of hedging transactions

Description of fair value hedges
At the balance sheet date, instruments designated as fair value hedges including receive fixed/pay floating interest rate swaps had the
following features:

(in € millions)

Receive fixed/pay floating interest-rate swap

Fair value Notional
within
1 year

between 1
and 2 years

between 2
and 5 years

more than
5 years

At 31/12/2019 591.8 8,188.0 650.0 1,807.0 5,731.0

At 31/12/2018 473.6 7,463.0 210.7 660.7 1,604.1 4,987.5

These transactions hedge ASF’s issues of fixed-rate bonds.

Description of cash flow hedges